GERMAN GAAP ADJUSTMENT IFRS

Tax expense - 2,274,054 2,274,054

CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME - 2,274,054 2,274,054

35ANNUAL REPORT 2022 – DEUTSCHE ROHSTOFF GROUP

Conversion to IFRS has a positive effect on all KPIs of the
Deutsche Rohstoff Group. The biggest effect is in the area of
revenue, which at EUR 217.8 million is 32 % higher than the
figure under HGB. EBITDA increases by 8 % to over EUR 150
million and consolidated net income by approx. 19 % to EUR
78.6 million.

associated capitalization of further loss carryforwards,
the tax expense decreases and the consolidated profit
increases by EUR 2.3 million.

8)  The following illustration summarizes the effects described
above, see table 8.

7)  Loss carryforwards: Under HGB, there is an option to cap-
italize deferred tax assets on loss carryforwards, where-
as under IFRS, loss carryforwards are to be capitalized if
it is sufficiently probable that they can be realized within
the next few years. A period of 5 years was used as the
basis for determining realizability. In the course of the

GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT

8) INCOME STATEMENT

GERMAN GAAP
31/12/2022

EUR

ADJUSTMENT
ACCORDING TO IFRS

(PRO FORMA)

IFRS
31/12/2022

EUR

DELTA
IN %

1. REVENUE 165,439,266 52,344,888 1)3) 217,784,154 32 %

2. INCREASE OR DECREASE IN FINISHED
GOODS

-44,635 -44,635

4. OTHER OPERATING INCOME 25,855,321 10,364,032 1)2)3) 36,219,353

5. COST OF MATERIALS 30,443,435 30,443,435

6. PERSONNEL EXPENSES 6,458,333 6,458,333

7. OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES 15,260,516 51,608,678 1)3)4)5) 66,869,194

EBITDA 139,087,668 11,100,242 150,187,909 8 %

8. AMORTIZATION AND DEPRECIATION 42,167,564 722,519 4)5) 42,890,083

9. AMORTIZATION OF FINANCIAL
ASSETS

5,488,660 5,488,660

EBIT 91,431,443 10,377,723 101,809,166 11 %

10. INTEREST AND SIMILAR INCOME 1,384,502 1,384,502

11. INTEREST AND SIMILAR EXPENSES 6,877,926 196,648 4)5) 7,074,574

12. INCOME TAXES 19,752,414 -2,274,054 7) 17,478,359

13. EARNINGS AFTER TAXES 66,185,605 12,455,129 78,640,735

14. NET LOSS/INCOME FOR THE GROUP
FOR THE YEAR

66,185,605 12,455,129 78,640,736 19 %

36ANNUAL REPORT 2022 – DEUTSCHE ROHSTOFF GROUP

million (previous year: EUR 9.6 million). In return, the invest-
ment in Rhein Petroleum was written off in full, so that the
total value of financial assets increased slightly to EUR 33.9
million (previous year: EUR 33.0 million).

Receivables with a term of up to one year and other assets
amounted to EUR 33.6 million as of December 31, 2022 (previous
year: EUR 26.4 million). The main item here is trade receivables
with a value of EUR 28.6 million (previous year: EUR 16.8 million).

comprises the producing oil production facilities in the amount